
 

Queensland

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) 
Plan 2006

Subordinate Legislation 2006 No. 49

made under the

Water Act 2000

Contents

Page

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

2 Purposes of plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

3 Definitions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Part 2 Plan area and water to which plan applies

4 Plan area  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

5 Management areas and management units. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

6 Maps held in digital electronic form  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

7 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Part 3 Outcomes for sustainable management of water

8 Outcomes, including ecological outcomes, for the plan area . . . . 6

Part 4 Strategies for achieving outcomes

Division 1 Preliminary

9 Strategies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

10 Decisions about taking water . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Division 2 General strategies

11 Limitation on taking or interfering with water—Act, s 20(6)  . . . . . 8

12 Protection of springs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
  



 
 2

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Division 3 Mulgildie and Clarence Moreton management areas

13 Continued taking of water in Mulgildie management area 
authorised . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

14 Continued taking of water in Clarence Moreton management 
area authorised  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

15 Granting water licences  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Division 4 General and State reserves

Subdivision 1 Preliminary

16 Unallocated water held as general or State reserve  . . . . . . . . . . 11

17 Granting unallocated water. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

18 Matters chief executive must consider . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

19 Decisions about granting unallocated water for particular 
purposes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

20 Granting water from general or State reserve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Subdivision 2 General reserve

21 Application of sdiv 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

22 Limitation on volume of unallocated water granted  . . . . . . . . . . . 13

23 Limitation on use of unallocated water granted  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Subdivision 3 State reserve

24 Application of sdiv 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

25 Limitation on purpose for granting unallocated water. . . . . . . . . . 14

26 Limitation on volume of unallocated water granted  . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Division 5 Resource operations plan

27 Details of water licences in resource operations plan  . . . . . . . . . 14

28 Water licences for town water supply purposes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

29 Granting water from general reserve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

30 Granting water from State reserve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

31 Criteria for protection of flow of water to springs and baseflow to 
watercourses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Division 6 Miscellaneous provisions

32 Consultation with other States . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

33 Water licence to replace particular authority to take water—Act, 
s 212 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

34 Amendment of water licences to state volumetric limit. . . . . . . . . 16

35 Relationship with Integrated Planning Act 1997. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

36 Measuring devices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Part 5 Monitoring and reporting requirements

37 Monitoring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
  



 
 3

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
38 Minister’s report on plan—Act, s 53 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

39 Review of plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Part 6 Implementing and amending this plan

40 Implementation schedule . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

41 Stated amendment of plan—Act, s 56(4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

42 Minor or stated amendments of plan—Act, 57(b). . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Part 7 Amendments of other water resource plans

Division 1 Amendment of Water Resource (Border Rivers) Plan 2003

43 Water resource plan amended in div 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

44 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies) . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

8 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Division 2 Amendment of Water Resource (Burnett Basin) Plan 2000

45 Water resource plan amended in div 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

46 Replacement of s 5 (Water to which plan applies) . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

5 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Division 3 Amendment of Water Resource (Condamine and Balonne) 
Plan 2004

47 Water resource plan amended in div 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

48 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies) . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

8 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Division 4 Amendment of Water Resource (Cooper Creek) Plan 2000

49 Water resource plan amended in div 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

50 Amendment of s 3 (Definitions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

51 Replacement of s 5 (Water to which plan applies) . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

5 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

52 Amendment of s 13 (Restriction on purpose for which licence 
or permit may be issued) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

53 Amendment of s 16 (Restriction on issuing licence or permit to 
take or use underground water) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

54 Amendment of s 18 (Criteria for deciding licence and permit 
applications and imposing conditions on licences and permits). . 23

55 Omission of sch 1 (Great Artesian Basin recharge areas) . . . . . . 24

Division 5 Amendment of Water Resource (Fitzroy Basin) Plan 1999

56 Water resource plan amended in div 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

57 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which this plan applies). . . . . . . . . 24

8 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
  



 
 4

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Division 6 Amendment of Water Resource (Georgina and Diamantina) 
Plan 2004

58 Water resource plan amended in div 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

59 Replacement of s 6 (Water to which plan applies) . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

6 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Division 7 Amendment of Water Resource (Moonie) Plan 2003

60 Water resource plan amended in div 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

61 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies) . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

8 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Division 8 Amendment of Water Resource (Warrego, Paroo, Bulloo 
and Nebine) Plan 2003

62 Water resource plan amended in div 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

63 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies) . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

8 Water to which plan applies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Schedule 1 Plan area  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Schedule 2 Management areas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Schedule 3 Gatton–Esk Road implementation area  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Schedule 4 Management areas and management units  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Schedule 5 General reserve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Schedule 6 Dictionary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
  



 
s 1  5 s 5

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This water resource plan may be cited as the Water Resource
(Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006.

2 Purposes of plan

The following are the purposes of this plan—

(a) to define the availability of water in the plan area;

(b) to provide a framework for sustainably managing water
and the taking of water;

(c) to identify priorities and mechanisms for dealing with
future water requirements.

3 Definitions

The dictionary in schedule 6 defines particular words used in
this plan.

Part 2 Plan area and water to which 
plan applies

4 Plan area

This plan applies to the area shown as the plan area on the
map in schedule 1.

5 Management areas and management units

(1) Each management area mentioned in this plan is shown on the
map in schedule 2.

(2) Each management area mentioned in schedule 4, column 1, is
divided into the management units mentioned, for the
management area, in schedule 4, column 2.
  



 
s 6  6 s 8

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(3) Each management unit comprises the aquifers mentioned, for
the management unit, in schedule 4, column 3.

6 Maps held in digital electronic form

(1) The exact location of the boundaries on maps shown in
schedules 1, 2 and 3 is held in digital electronic form by the
department.

(2) The information held in digital electronic form can be reduced
or enlarged to show the details of each boundary.

7 Water to which plan applies

This plan applies to the following water in or from
management units in the plan area—

(a) artesian water;

(b) subartesian water connected to artesian water;

(c) water in springs connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water.

Part 3 Outcomes for sustainable 
management of water

8 Outcomes, including ecological outcomes, for the plan 
area

Water is to be allocated and managed in a way that seeks to
achieve a balance in the following outcomes—

(a) to protect the flow of water to springs and baseflow to
watercourses that support significant cultural and
environmental values;

(b) to provide for the continued use of all water entitlements
and other authorisations to take or interfere with water;
  



 
s 9  7 s 10

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(c) to reserve water in storage in aquifers for future
generations;

(d) to ensure a reliable supply of water from the plan area;

(e) to make water available for new users.

Part 4 Strategies for achieving 
outcomes

Division 1 Preliminary

9 Strategies

(1) This part states the strategies for achieving the outcomes
mentioned in part 3.

(2) The strategies—

(a) form part of a broad framework for the management of
natural resources; and

(b) complement other activities for advancing the
sustainable management of water including the Great
Artesian Basin Sustainability Initiative.

10 Decisions about taking water

(1) The chief executive must not make a decision, about the
allocation or management of water in the plan area, that would
increase the average volume of water that may be taken in the
plan area.

(2) A decision mentioned in subsection (1) includes a decision
about an application for a water licence, made but not decided
before the commencement of this plan.

(3) Subsections (1) and (2) do not apply to a decision—

(a) about a water permit; or
  



 
s 11  8 s 11

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(b) about a water licence for taking or interfering with water
only for stock or domestic purposes; or

(c) to grant a water licence for the purpose of ‘stock
intensive’ to replace a water licence for stock purposes,
for a cattle feedlot of not more than 49 standard cattle
units, in existence immediately before 1 March 1998; or

(d) about a water licence for associated water under the
Petroleum and Gas (Production and Safety) Act 2004; or

(e) about reinstating or replacing an expired water licence;
or

(f) to grant a water licence under section 15(3); or

(g) to grant a water licence for town water supply purposes
mentioned in section 28; or

(h) to grant a water licence under section 33; or

(i) about unallocated water, made under division 4; or

(j) about water sharing rules; or

(k) required to be made under the resource operations plan.

Division 2 General strategies

11 Limitation on taking or interfering with water—Act, s 
20(6)

(1) In a management area other than Eastern Downs, Mulgildie or
Clarence Moreton, a person may not take or interfere with
subartesian water other than—

(a) for domestic purposes; or

(b) under a water entitlement.

(2) In the Eastern Downs, Mulgildie and Clarence Moreton
management areas, a person may not take or interfere with
subartesian water other than—

(a) for stock or domestic purposes; or

(b) under a water entitlement.
  



 
s 12  9 s 14

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
12 Protection of springs

A water licence granted for taking water in the plan area must
be consistent with the criteria for the protection of the flow of
water to springs and baseflow to watercourses stated in the
resource operations plan.

Division 3 Mulgildie and Clarence Moreton 
management areas

13 Continued taking of water in Mulgildie management area 
authorised

(1) An owner of an existing water bore in the Mulgildie
management area who, on the commencement of this plan, is
using the bore to take artesian or subartesian water for a
groundwater-dependent activity may continue to use the bore
to take water for the activity—

(a) for 2 months after the commencement; and

(b) if the owner gives the chief executive notice, in the
approved form, of the water bore and the taking of water
for the activity—after the notice is given.

(2) A person who, on the commencement of this plan, is taking
artesian or subartesian water in the Mulgildie management
area to prevent the water entering a mine may continue to take
water—

(a) for 2 months after the commencement; and

(b) if the person gives the chief executive notice, in the
approved form, of the water being taken and the purpose
for which it is being taken—after the notice is given.

14 Continued taking of water in Clarence Moreton 
management area authorised

(1) An owner of an existing water bore in the Clarence Moreton
management area other than the Gatton–Esk Road
implementation area who, on the commencement of this plan,
is using the bore to take artesian or subartesian water may
continue to use the bore to take water.
  



 
s 15  10 s 15

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(2) A person who, on the commencement, is taking artesian or
subartesian water in the Clarence Moreton management area
to prevent the water entering a mine may continue to take
water.

(3) An owner of an existing water bore in the Gatton–Esk Road
implementation area who, on the commencement of this plan,
is using the bore to take artesian or subartesian water for a
groundwater-dependent activity may continue to use the bore
to take water for the activity—

(a) for 6 months after the commencement; and

(b) if the owner gives the chief executive notice, in the
approved form, of the water bore and the taking of water
for the activity—after the notice is given.

15 Granting water licences

(1) The chief executive must, under section 212 of the Act, grant
a water licence to take artesian or subartesian water to a
person authorised under section 13 or 14(3) to continue taking
water.

(2) The chief executive may, under section 212 of the Act, grant a
water licence to take artesian or subartesian water to a person
authorised under section 14(1) or (2) to continue taking water.

(3) The chief executive may, under section 212 of the Act, grant a
water licence to take artesian or subartesian water, for a
groundwater-dependent activity, to—

(a) an owner of land in the Mulgildie management area
who, in the approved form, satisfies the chief executive
that the owner had, on 31 March 2005, a commitment to
a groundwater-dependent activity; or

(b) an owner of land in the Clarence Moreton management
area who, in the approved form, satisfies the chief
executive that, on 18 August 2005, the owner had—

(i) a water bore that allowed taking artesian or
subartesian water; and

(ii) a commitment to a groundwater-dependent
activity.
  



 
s 16  11 s 18

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Division 4 General and State reserves

Subdivision 1 Preliminary

16 Unallocated water held as general or State reserve

Unallocated water is held as a general or State reserve and
dealt with under this division.

17 Granting unallocated water

Unallocated water may be granted from the general or State
reserve under a process in the resource operations plan.

18 Matters chief executive must consider

(1) In dealing with unallocated water, the chief executive must
consider—

(a) the need for, and efficiency of, current and proposed
uses of water, including—

(i) the extent to which water is being taken under
current authorisations in the plan area; and

(ii) emerging requirements in the plan area for
additional water and the likely timeframe in which
the additional water will be required; and

(iii) alternative water sources including, for example,
recycled water and water savings from
improvements in the efficiency of water use; and

(b) the availability of an alternative water supply for the
purpose for which the water is required; and

(c) the impact the proposed taking of, or interfering with,
the water may have on—

(i) the flow of water to springs or baseflow to
watercourses; and

(ii) artesian water pressure; and

(iii) subartesian water levels; and
  



 
s 19  12 s 20

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(d) the impact the proposed taking of, or interfering with,
the water may have on existing water entitlements and
other authorities to take or interfere with water.

(2) Subsection (1) does not limit the matters the chief executive
may consider.

19 Decisions about granting unallocated water for particular 
purposes

In making a decision about granting unallocated water for a
purpose mentioned in section 25(1), the chief executive—

(a) must consider whether unallocated water is available to
be granted from the State reserve for the purpose; and

(b) if unallocated water is available—may require the
person wishing to be granted the water to lodge an
application for unallocated water from the State reserve.

20 Granting water from general or State reserve

(1) The chief executive may require an applicant for water from
the general or State reserve to—

(a) investigate the likely impact the proposed taking of
water may have on artesian water pressure or
subartesian water levels; and

(b) include the results of the investigation with the
application.

(2) If the chief executive grants a water licence for water from the
general or State reserve, the chief executive may impose
conditions on the licence requiring the holder of the licence
to—

(a) provide and maintain access to alternative water
supplies for other persons, authorised under the Act to
take water, who would be significantly adversely
affected by the granting of the licence; and

(b) carry out and report on a stated monitoring program.
  



 
s 21  13 s 24

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Subdivision 2 General reserve

21 Application of sdiv 2

This subdivision applies to unallocated water that is held as a
general reserve.

22 Limitation on volume of unallocated water granted

(1) The total of the volumetric limits, for water licences for water
granted from the general reserve in a management area
mentioned in schedule 5, column 1, is stated opposite the
management area in schedule 5, column 2.

(2) In granting water from a management area mentioned in
schedule 5, column 1, the chief executive must, as far as is
practicable, grant the water—

(a) from the management units mentioned in schedule 5,
column 3 opposite the management area; and

(b) for each management unit, in the volume mentioned
opposite the management unit in schedule 5, column 4.

23 Limitation on use of unallocated water granted

A water licence for water granted under this subdivision for
irrigation in the plan area of the Water Resource (Cooper
Creek) Plan 2000 may allow irrigating only—

(a) an area of not more than 10ha of crops for feeding stock;
or

(b) an area of not more than 2ha of horticultural crops.

Subdivision 3 State reserve

24 Application of sdiv 3

This subdivision applies to unallocated water that is held as a
State reserve.
  



 
s 25  14 s 28

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
25 Limitation on purpose for granting unallocated water

(1) Unallocated water may be granted from the State reserve only
for the following purposes—

(a) a project of State significance;

(b) a project of regional significance;

(c) for water granted to a local government—town water
supply purposes.

(2) Water granted for a project is granted only for the life of the
project and the right to take the water returns to the State on
the conclusion of the project.

26 Limitation on volume of unallocated water granted

The total of the volumetric limits, for water licences for water
granted from the State reserve, is 10000ML.

Division 5 Resource operations plan

27 Details of water licences in resource operations plan

The resource operations plan may state details of water
licences to be granted to the persons mentioned in section 15.

28 Water licences for town water supply purposes

(1) This section applies to water being taken for town water
supply purposes on the commencement of this plan.

(2) The chief executive must, under section 212 of the Act, grant
the water licences stated in the resource operations plan to the
local governments stated in the plan to allow the continued
taking of the water.

(3) The licences must state a volumetric limit decided by the chief
executive having regard to the following—

(a) the number of lots in the town area;

(b) the part of the plan area in which the town is situated;
  



 
s 29  15 s 31

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(c) other existing or alternative supplies of water for the
town.

(4) However, if the water is being taken under an authority under
the Act that states a volume that may be taken, the volumetric
limit stated must be the greater of—

(a) the stated volume; or

(b) the volumetric limit decided by the chief executive
under subsection (3).

(5) Subsection (3) does not limit the matters the chief executive
may consider.

29 Granting water from general reserve

(1) The process in the resource operations plan for granting water
from the general reserve may include the selection, by auction
or tender, of persons eligible to be granted a water licence.

(2) The resource operations plan must state that use, for
irrigation, of water taken under the water licence requires an
approved land and water management plan.

30 Granting water from State reserve

The resource operations plan may state the management areas
and management units in which water may be granted from
the State reserve.

31 Criteria for protection of flow of water to springs and 
baseflow to watercourses

(1) The resource operations plan must contain criteria for
protection of the flow of water to springs and baseflow to
watercourses.

(2) The criteria may include the maximum acceptable reduction
of artesian water pressure or subartesian water levels at stated
distances from the springs or parts of watercourses mentioned
in subsection (1).
  



 
s 32  16 s 34

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Division 6 Miscellaneous provisions

32 Consultation with other States

(1) Subsection (2) applies if—

(a) the chief executive proposes to make a decision about
the grant or amendment of a water licence; and

(b) the decision could have an adverse impact on artesian
water pressure or subartesian water levels at the border
of Queensland and another State.

(2) The chief executive must consult with the other State before
making the decision.

33 Water licence to replace particular authority to take 
water—Act, s 212

(1) The chief executive may, under section 212 of the Act, grant a
water licence to take or continue to take water that could have
been taken under an authority under the Act or the repealed
Act, in existence on 19 February 2005.

(2) In this section—

authority under the Act or the repealed Act includes
correspondence from the department recording the chief
executive’s intention to grant a water licence allowing the
taking of water.

34 Amendment of water licences to state volumetric limit

(1) This section applies to a water licence to take water in the plan
area that does not state a maximum volume of water that may
be taken under the licence.

(2) The chief executive must, during the period this plan is in
force, amend the licence, under section 217 of the Act, to state
a volumetric limit.

(3) In deciding the volumetric limit, the chief executive must have
regard to the following—

(a) the conditions of the licence;
  



 
 17

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(b) the efficiency of the current use of water having regard
to industry best practice in efficient water use;

(c) the impact the taking is having on—

(i) the flow of water to springs or baseflow to
watercourses; and

(ii) artesian water pressure; and

(iii) subartesian water levels;

(d) the sustainable management of water in the management
unit to which the licence relates;

(e) the impact the taking is having on existing water
entitlements and other authorities to take or interfere
with water;

(f) the availability of an alternative water supply for the
purpose for which the water is being taken.

(4) Subsection (3) does not limit the matters the chief executive
may consider.

(5) A water licence, in not stating a maximum volume of water
that may be taken, is not inconsistent with this plan if the
licence is only—

(a) for stock or domestic purposes; or

(b) to lower water levels to prevent water entering a mine;
or

(c) for associated water under the Petroleum and Gas
(Production and Safety) Act 2004.

35 Relationship with Integrated Planning Act 1997

(1) In a management area other than Eastern Downs, Mulgildie or
Clarence Moreton—

(a) works for taking subartesian water are assessable
development under the Integrated Planning Act 1997,
schedule 8, part 1, table 4, item 3(c)(ii); and

(b) works replacing works, mentioned in paragraph (a), for
which a development permit is held or, under section
1048A of the Act, taken to be held, are self-assessable
  



 
 18

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
development under the Integrated Planning Act 1997,
schedule 8, part 2, table 4, item 1(b)(ii).

(2) In the Eastern Downs, Mulgildie and Clarence Moreton
management areas—

(a) works for taking subartesian water for other than stock
or domestic purposes are assessable development under
the Integrated Planning Act 1997, schedule 8, part 1,
table 4, item 3(c)(ii); and

(b) works replacing works, mentioned in paragraph (a), for
which a development permit is held or, under section
1048A of the Act, taken to be held, are self-assessable
development under the Integrated Planning Act 1997,
schedule 8, part 2, table 4, item 1(b)(ii); and

(c) works for taking subartesian water for stock or domestic
purposes are self-assessable development under the
Integrated Planning Act 1997, schedule 8, part 2, table
4, item 1(b)(ii).

36 Measuring devices

(1) A measuring device must be used to measure the volume of
water taken, other than for stock or domestic purposes, under
a water licence in the plan area.

(2) Subsection (1) applies—

(a) on the day a regulation, prescribing the matters
mentioned in section 1014(2)(d) of the Act in relation to
meters, commences; and

(b) in the circumstances mentioned in the regulation.

Part 5 Monitoring and reporting 
requirements

37 Monitoring

(1) The monitoring requirements for this plan are—
  



 
 19

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(a) monitoring artesian water pressure and subartesian
water levels; and

(b) monitoring the flow of water to springs and baseflow to
watercourses; and

(c) monitoring water use.

(2) The monitoring requirements are to be achieved by—

(a) monitoring programs administered by relevant State
agencies; and

(b) if a water licence requires the holder of the licence to
carry out a monitoring program—the program carried
out by the holder.

38 Minister’s report on plan—Act, s 53

The Minister’s report on this plan must be prepared—

(a) for the first report—for the financial year in which the
resource operations plan commences; and

(b) for subsequent reports—for each financial year this plan
is in force; and

(c) for each report—within 6 months after the end of the
financial year to which the report relates.

39 Review of plan

(1) After the Minister’s fifth report, for a financial year, on this
plan, the Minister must assess whether to act under section 55
of the Act to amend or replace this plan.

(2) In making the assessment under subsection (1), the Minister
must have regard to any new information the Minister holds,
including information from monitoring programs and the
measurement of water use.
  



 
 20

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Part 6 Implementing and amending 
this plan

40 Implementation schedule

The proposed arrangement for implementing this plan is to
prepare the resource operations plan within 6 months after the
commencement of this plan.

41 Stated amendment of plan—Act, s 56(4)

An amendment to vary the volume of water that may be
granted from the general or State reserve may be made to this
plan under section 56(4) of the Act.

42 Minor or stated amendments of plan—Act, 57(b)

Minor amendments of the boundaries of management areas
may be made to this plan under section 57(b) of the Act.

Part 7 Amendments of other water 
resource plans

Division 1 Amendment of Water Resource 
(Border Rivers) Plan 2003

43 Water resource plan amended in div 1

This division amends the Water Resource (Border Rivers)
Plan 2003.

44 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies)

Section 8—

omit, insert—
  



 
 21

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
‘8 Water to which plan applies

‘This plan applies to the following water in the plan area—

(a) water in a watercourse or lake;

(b) water in springs not connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water;

(c) overland flow water, other than water in springs
connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water.’.

Division 2 Amendment of Water Resource 
(Burnett Basin) Plan 2000

45 Water resource plan amended in div 2

This division amends the Water Resource (Burnett Basin)
Plan 2000.

46 Replacement of s 5 (Water to which plan applies)

Section 5—

omit, insert—

‘5 Water to which plan applies

‘This plan applies to the following water in the plan area—

(a) water in a watercourse or lake;

(b) water in springs not connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water.’.
  



 
 22

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Division 3 Amendment of Water Resource 
(Condamine and Balonne) Plan 
2004

47 Water resource plan amended in div 3

This division amends the Water Resource (Condamine and
Balonne) Plan 2004.

48 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies)

Section 8—

omit, insert—

‘8 Water to which plan applies

‘This plan applies to the following water in the plan area—

(a) water in a watercourse or lake;

(b) water in springs not connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water;

(c) overland flow water, other than water in springs
connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water.’.

Division 4 Amendment of Water Resource 
(Cooper Creek) Plan 2000

49 Water resource plan amended in div 4

This division amends the Water Resource (Cooper Creek)
Plan 2000.
  



 
 23

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
50 Amendment of s 3 (Definitions)

Section 3, definition recharge area—

omit.

51 Replacement of s 5 (Water to which plan applies)

Section 5—

omit, insert—

‘5 Water to which plan applies

‘This plan applies to the following water in the plan area—

(a) water in a watercourse;

(b) subartesian water not connected to artesian water and
hydraulically connected to a watercourse.’.

52 Amendment of s 13 (Restriction on purpose for which 
licence or permit may be issued)

Section 13(2)—

omit.

53 Amendment of s 16 (Restriction on issuing licence or 
permit to take or use underground water)

Section 16, ‘underground’—

omit, insert—

‘subartesian’.

54 Amendment of s 18 (Criteria for deciding licence and 
permit applications and imposing conditions on licences 
and permits)

Section 18(1)(f), ‘underground’—

omit, insert—

‘subartesian’.
  



 
 24

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
55 Omission of sch 1 (Great Artesian Basin recharge areas)

Schedule 1—

omit.

Division 5 Amendment of Water Resource 
(Fitzroy Basin) Plan 1999

56 Water resource plan amended in div 5

This division amends the Water Resource (Fitzroy Basin) Plan
1999.

57 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which this plan applies)

Section 8—

omit, insert—

‘8 Water to which plan applies

‘This plan applies to the following water in the plan area—

(a) water in a watercourse or lake;

(b) water in springs not connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water;

(c) overland flow water, other than water in springs
connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water.’.
  



 
 25

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Division 6 Amendment of Water Resource 
(Georgina and Diamantina) Plan 
2004

58 Water resource plan amended in div 6

This division amends the Water Resource (Georgina and
Diamantina) Plan 2004.

59 Replacement of s 6 (Water to which plan applies)

Section 6—

omit, insert—

‘6 Water to which plan applies

‘(1) This plan applies to the following water in the plan area—

(a) surface water;

(b) overland flow water, other than water in springs
connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water;

(c) hydraulically-linked subartesian water not connected to
artesian water.

‘(2) In subsection (1)—

surface water means the following—

(a) water in a watercourse or lake;

(b) water in springs not connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water.’.
  



 
 26

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Division 7 Amendment of Water Resource 
(Moonie) Plan 2003

60 Water resource plan amended in div 7

This division amends the Water Resource (Moonie) Plan
2003.

61 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies)

Section 8—

omit, insert—

‘8 Water to which plan applies

‘This plan applies to the following water in the plan area—

(a) water in a watercourse or lake;

(b) water in springs not connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water;

(c) overland flow water, other than water in springs
connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water.’.

Division 8 Amendment of Water Resource 
(Warrego, Paroo, Bulloo and 
Nebine) Plan 2003

62 Water resource plan amended in div 8

This division amends the Water Resource (Warrego, Paroo,
Bulloo and Nebine) Plan 2003.

63 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies)

Section 8—
  



 
 27

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
omit, insert—

‘8 Water to which plan applies

‘This plan applies to the following water in the plan area—

(a) water in a watercourse or lake;

(b) water in springs not connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water;

(c) overland flow water, other than water in springs
connected to—

(i) artesian water; or

(ii) subartesian water connected to artesian water.’.
  



 
 28

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Schedule 1 Plan area

section 4
  



 
 29

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Schedule 2 Management areas

section 5(1)

BurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketownBurketown

Mount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount IsaMount Isa

Julia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekJulia CreekCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurryCloncurry

NormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormantonNormanton

CroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydonCroydon

WeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipaWeipa

CoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoenCoen

CooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktownCooktown

MareebaMareebaMareebaMareebaMareebaMareebaMareebaMareebaMareeba

GeorgetownGeorgetownGeorgetownGeorgetownGeorgetownGeorgetownGeorgetownGeorgetownGeorgetown

CairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairnsCairns

TownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsvilleTownsville

ChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersChartersCharters

TowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowersTowers

BouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBouliaBoulia

BedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourieBedourie

BirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsvilleBirdsville

WindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorahWindorah

JundahJundahJundahJundahJundahJundahJundahJundahJundah

ThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindahThargomindah

LongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreachLongreach

IsisfordIsisfordIsisfordIsisfordIsisfordIsisfordIsisfordIsisfordIsisford

RichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmondRichmond

WintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWintonWinton

AramacAramacAramacAramacAramacAramacAramacAramacAramac

HughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughendenHughenden

QuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpieQuilpie

CharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharlevilleCharleville

CunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamullaCunnamulla

MitchellMitchellMitchellMitchellMitchellMitchellMitchellMitchellMitchell

BlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackallBlackall

BarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldineBarcaldine

DirranbandiDirranbandiDirranbandiDirranbandiDirranbandiDirranbandiDirranbandiDirranbandiDirranbandi

SpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsureSpringsure

AugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathellaAugathella

SuratSuratSuratSuratSuratSuratSuratSuratSurat

EmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmeraldEmerald

InjuneInjuneInjuneInjuneInjuneInjuneInjuneInjuneInjune

MackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackayMackay

St GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt GeorgeSt George

RomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRomaRoma

TaraTaraTaraTaraTaraTaraTaraTaraTara

MouraMouraMouraMouraMouraMouraMouraMouraMoura

MilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMilesMiles

WandoanWandoanWandoanWandoanWandoanWandoanWandoanWandoanWandoan

ChinchillaChinchillaChinchillaChinchillaChinchillaChinchillaChinchillaChinchillaChinchilla

ToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoombaToowoomba

TexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexasTexas

GoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindiGoondiwindi

RockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhamptonRockhampton

MontoMontoMontoMontoMontoMontoMontoMontoMonto

KingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroyKingaroy

GladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstoneGladstone

MundubberaMundubberaMundubberaMundubberaMundubberaMundubberaMundubberaMundubberaMundubbera

WarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwickWarwick

Crows NestCrows NestCrows NestCrows NestCrows NestCrows NestCrows NestCrows NestCrows Nest

BundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundabergBundaberg

MaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryboroughMaryborough

BRISBANEBRISBANEBRISBANEBRISBANEBRISBANEBRISBANEBRISBANEBRISBANEBRISBANE

Cape

Laura

Gulf

Gulf East

Carpentaria

Carpentaria East

Flinders

Flinders East

Western Carlo

North West

Barcaldine West

Barcaldine North

Barcaldine East

Barcaldine South

Western

Central

Warrego West

Warrego East

Surat

Surat North

Surat East

Mimosa

Mulgildie

Eastern Downs

Clarence Moreton

Management Areas

AP12084

AP12085

AP12086

AP12087

AP12088

AP12089

AP12090

AP12091

AP12092

AP12093

AP12094

AP12095

AP12096

AP12097

AP12098

AP12099

AP12100

AP12101

AP12102

AP12103

AP12104

AP12105

AP12106

AP12107

AP12108

Area Name Plan No.

NEW  SOUTH  WALES

SOUTH

AUSTRALIA

N
O

R
T
H

E
R

N
  

T
E
R

R
I
T
O

R
Y

0km 250km

Scale 1 : 7 500 000

500km

Great Artesian Basin
Water Resource Plan Area

Management Area

LEGEND Area No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

2

3

4

5
6

7

8

9 10

11
12

1314

15

16

17

18
19

20

22

21
25

23

24
  



 
 30

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Schedule 3 Gatton–Esk Road 
implementation area

sch 6, definition Gatton–Esk Road implementation area
  



 
 31

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Schedule 4 Management areas and 
management units

section 5

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers

Barcaldine East Barcaldine East 1 Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation

Barcaldine East 2 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation
Boxvale Sandstone Member

Barcaldine East 3 Precipice Sandstone

Barcaldine East 4 Moolayember Formation
Warang Sandstone
Clematis Sandstone
Rewan Formation

Barcaldine North Barcaldine North 1 Wallumbilla Formation

Barcaldine North 2 Cadna-owie Formation
Wyandra Sandstone Member
Hooray Sandstone
Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation
Ronlow Beds
Hutton Sandstone

Barcaldine North 3 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 32

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Barcaldine South Barcaldine South 1 Toolebuc Formation
Wallumbilla Formation

Barcaldine South 2 Cadna-owie Formation
Wyandra Sandstone Member
Hooray Sandstone

Barcaldine South 3 Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation
Injune Creek Group

Barcaldine South 4 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation
Boxvale Sandstone Member

Barcaldine South 5 Precipice Sandstone

Barcaldine South 6 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone

Barcaldine West Barcaldine West 1 Toolebuc Formation
Wallumbilla Formation

Barcaldine West 2 Cadna-owie Formation
Wyandra Sandstone Member
Hooray Sandstone

Barcaldine West 3 Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation
Injune Creek Group

Barcaldine West 4 Hutton Sandstone

Barcaldine West 5 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone

Cape Cape 1 Helby Beds
Gilbert River Formation
Garraway Beds

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 33

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Carpentaria Carpentaria 1 Toolebuc Formation
Wallumbilla Formation

Carpentaria 2 Gilbert River Formation
Eulo Queen Group

Carpentaria East Carpentaria East 1 Toolebuc Formation
Wallumbilla Formation

Carpentaria East 2 Gilbert River Formation
Eulo Queen Group

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 34

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Central Central 1 Toolebuc Formation
Ranmoor Member
Jones Valley Member
Coreena Member
Doncaster Member
Wallumbilla Formation

Central 2 Cadna-owie Formation
Wyandra Sandstone Member

Central 3 Hooray Sandstone
Murta Formation
McKinlay Member
Namur Sandstone

Central 4 Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation
Injune Creek Group

Central 5 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation
Boxvale Sandstone Member

Central 6 Poolowanna Formation

Central 7 Moolayember Formation
Warang Sandstone
Clematis Sandstone
Rewan Formation

Clarence Moreton Clarence Moreton 1 Walloon Coal Measures

Clarence Moreton 2 Marburg Sandstone

Clarence Moreton 3 Helidon Sandstone

Eastern Downs Eastern Downs 1 Walloon Coal Measures

Eastern Downs 2 Marburg Sandstone

Eastern Downs 3 Helidon Sandstone

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 35

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Flinders Flinders 1 Toolebuc Formation
Wallumbilla Formation

Flinders 2 Cadna-owie Formation
Wyandra Sandstone Member
Hooray Sandstone
Gilbert River Formation

Flinders 3 Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation
Injune Creek Group

Flinders 4 Hutton Sandstone

Flinders 5 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone

Flinders East Flinders East 1 Toolebuc Formation
Wallumbilla Formation

Flinders East 2 Cadna-owie Formation
Wyandra Sandstone Member
Hooray Sandstone
Gilbert River Formation

Flinders East 3 Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation
Injune Creek Group
Eulo Queen Group

Flinders East 4 Hutton Sandstone
Ronlow Beds

Flinders East 5 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone
Warang Sandstone

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 36

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Gulf Gulf 1 Wyaaba Beds

Gulf 2 Bulimba Formation

Gulf 3 Rolling Downs Group

Gulf 4 Gilbert River Formation

Gulf East Gulf East 1 Wyaaba Beds

Gulf East 2 Bulimba Formation

Gulf East 3 Rolling Downs Group

Gulf East 4 Gilbert River Formation

Laura Laura 1 Rolling Downs Group

Laura 2 Gilbert River Formation
Dalrymple Sandstone

Mimosa Mimosa 1 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone
Rewan Formation

Mulgildie Mulgildie 1 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation

Mulgildie 2 Precipice Sandstone

North-West North-West 1 Wallumbilla Formation

North-West 2 Hooray Sandstone
Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation
Injune Creek Group
Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation
Boxvale Sandstone Member
Longsight Sandstone

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 37

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Surat Surat 1 Surat Siltstone
Coreena Member
Doncaster Member
Wallumbilla Formation

Surat 2 Wyandra Sandstone Member
Bungil Formation
Minmi Member
Nullawart Sandstone Member
Kingill Member

Surat 3 Mooga Sandstone

Surat 4 Oralla Formation
Gubberamunda Sandstone

Surat 5 Westbourne Formation
Springbok Sandstone
Birkhead Formation
Walloon Coal Measures
Eurombah Formation

Surat 6 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation
Boxvale Sandstone Member

Surat 7 Precipice Sandstone

Surat 8 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone
Rewan Formation

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 38

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Surat East Surat East 1 Kumbarilla Beds

Surat East 2 Walloon Coal Measures

Surat East 3 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation

Surat East 4 Precipice Formation

Surat East 5 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone

Surat North Surat North 1 Westbourne Formation
Springbok Sandstone
Walloon Coal Measures
Eurombah Formation

Surat North 2 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation

Surat North 3 Precipice Formation

Surat North 4 Moolayember Formation
Clematis Sandstone

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 39

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Warrego East Warrego East 1 Toolebuc Formation
Ranmoor Member
Jones Valley Member
Coreena Member
Doncaster Member
Wallumbilla Formation

Warrego East 2 Cadna-owie Formation
Wyandra Sandstone Member

Warrego East 3 Hooray Sandstone
Murta Formation
McKinlay Member
Namur Sandstone

Warrego East 4 Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation

Warrego East 5 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation

Warrego East 6 Precipice Sandstone

Warrego East 7 Moolayember Formation
Warang Sandstone
Clematis Sandstone
Rewan Formation

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
Schedule 4 (continued)

 40

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Warrego West Warrego West 1 Toolebuc Formation
Ranmoor Member
Jones Valley Member
Coreena Member
Doncaster Member
Wallumbilla Formation

Warrego West 2 Cadna-owie Formation
Wyandra Sandstone Member

Warrego West 3 Hooray Sandstone
Murta Formation
McKinlay Member
Namur Sandstone

Warrego West 4 Westbourne Formation
Adori Sandstone
Birkhead Formation

Warrego West 5 Hutton Sandstone
Evergreen Formation

Warrego West 6 Poolowanna Formation

Warrego West 7 Moolayember Formation
Warang Sandstone
Clematis Sandstone
Rewan Formation

Western Western 1 Wallumbilla Formation

Western 2 Algebuckina Sandstone

Western Carlo Western Carlo 1 Algebuckina Sandstone

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Management 
areas

Management units Aquifers
  



 
 41

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Schedule 5 General reserve

section 21

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Management area Volume Management unit Volume

Barcaldine East 0 ML Barcaldine East 1
Barcaldine East 2
Barcaldine East 3
Barcaldine East 4

0 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML

Barcaldine North 500 ML Barcaldine North 1
Barcaldine North 2
Barcaldine North 3

0 ML
500 ML
0 ML

Barcaldine South 1500 ML Barcaldine South 1
Barcaldine South 2
Barcaldine South 3
Barcaldine South 4
Barcaldine South 5
Barcaldine South 6

0 ML
0 ML
500 ML
500 ML
500 ML
0 ML

Barcaldine West 3000 ML Barcaldine West 1
Barcaldine West 2
Barcaldine West 3
Barcaldine West 4
Barcaldine West 5

0 ML
500 ML
1000 ML
1000 ML
500 ML

Cape 100 ML Cape 1 100 ML

Carpentaria 400 ML Carpentaria 1
Carpentaria 2

100 ML
300 ML

Carpentaria East 0 ML Carpentaria East 1
Carpentaria East 2

0 ML
0 ML
  



 
Schedule 5 (continued)

 42

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Central 1000 ML Central 1
Central 2
Central 3
Central 4
Central 5
Central 6
Central 7

0 ML
0 ML
1000 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML

Clarence Moreton 0 ML Clarence Moreton 1
Clarence Moreton 2
Clarence Moreton 3

0 ML
0 ML
0 ML

Eastern Downs 0 ML Eastern Downs 1
Eastern Downs 2
Eastern Downs 3

0 ML
0 ML
0 ML

Flinders 2000 ML Flinders 1
Flinders 2
Flinders 3
Flinders 4
Flinders 5

0 ML
0 ML
1000 ML
1000 ML
0 ML

Flinders East 100 ML Flinders East 1
Flinders East 2
Flinders East 3
Flinders East 4
Flinders East 5

0 ML
100 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML

Gulf 1100 ML Gulf 1
Gulf 2
Gulf 3
Gulf 4

0 ML
100 ML
500 ML
500 ML

Gulf East 0 ML Gulf East 1
Gulf East 2
Gulf East 3
Gulf East 4

0 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML

Laura 500 ML Laura 1
Laura 2

0 ML
500 ML

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Management area Volume Management unit Volume
  



 
Schedule 5 (continued)

 43

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Mimosa 500 ML Mimosa 1 500 ML

Mulgildie 0 ML Mulgildie 1
Mulgildie 2

0 ML
0 ML

North West 500 ML North West 1
North West 2

0 ML
500 ML

Surat 5000 ML Surat 1
Surat 2
Surat 3
Surat 4
Surat 5
Surat 6
Surat 7
Surat 8

0 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML
3000 ML
2000 ML
0 ML

Surat East 2000 ML Surat East 1
Surat East 2
Surat East 3
Surat East 4
Surat East 5

0 ML
0 ML
1000 ML
1000 ML
0 ML

Surat North 200 ML Surat North 1
Surat North 2
Surat North 3
Surat North 4

0 ML
100 ML
100 ML
0 ML

Warrego East 4000 ML Warrego East 1
Warrego East 2
Warrego East 3
Warrego East 4
Warrego East 5
Warrego East 6
Warrego East 7

0 ML
0 ML
1000 ML
1000 ML
1000 ML
1000 ML
0 ML

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Management area Volume Management unit Volume
  



 
Schedule 5 (continued)

 44

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Warrego West 1000 ML Warrego West 1
Warrego West 2
Warrego West 3
Warrego West 4
Warrego West 5
Warrego West 6
Warrego West 7

0 ML
0 ML
1000 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML
0 ML

Western 0 ML Western 1
Western 2

0 ML
0 ML

Western Carlo 0 ML Western Carlo 1 0 ML

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Management area Volume Management unit Volume
  



 
 45

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
Schedule 6 Dictionary

section 3

baseflow, to a watercourse, means the natural discharge of
artesian or subartesian water into the watercourse.

commitment, in relation to a groundwater-dependent activity,
means—

(a) if a tree clearing permit is required under the Vegetation
Management Act 1999 for the activity—a permit has
been granted; and

(b) either—

(i) infrastructure for taking or distributing
groundwater has been constructed; or

(ii) a financial commitment to the construction of the
infrastructure has been made; or

(iii) local or State government requirements for
carrying out the activity have been satisfied, for
example, a development permit for the activity is
held.

Example of financial commitment—

A loan has been granted for the activity on the basis that
irrigation would be permitted.

existing water bore—

1 Existing water bore means a water bore that—

(a) allows taking artesian or subartesian water; and

(b) was in existence on—

(i) for the Mulgildie management area—13
May 2005; or

(ii) for the part of the Clarence Moreton
management area mentioned in the
moratorium notice published on 24 March
2005—18 August 2005; or
  



 
Schedule 6 (continued)

 46

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
(iii) for the remainder of the Clarence Moreton
management area—on the commencement
of this plan.

2 The term does not include a water bore that allows
taking artesian or subartesian water only for stock or
domestic purposes.

Note—

See section 20 (Authorised taking of water without water
entitlement) of the Act.

Gatton–Esk Road implementation area see schedule 3.

Great Artesian Basin Sustainability Initiative means the
agreement between the State and the Commonwealth to
subsidise the repair of uncontrolled bores and replace bore
drains with piped distribution systems.

groundwater-dependent activity means an activity that uses
artesian or subartesian water, for example, growing a crop
requiring irrigation, the commercial production of animals or
a commercial or industrial enterprise.

lot means—

(a) a lot under the Land Title Act 1994; or

(b) a separate, distinct parcel of land for which an interest is
recorded in a register under the Land Act 1994.

management area see section 5.

management unit see section 5.

plan area means the area shown as the plan area on the map in
schedule 1.

project of regional significance means a project the
Coordinator-General, having regard to the matters mentioned
in the State Development and Public Works Organisation Act
1971, section 27, decides is a project of regional significance
for the purposes of this plan.

project of State significance means a project declared under
the State Development and Public Works Organisation Act
1971 to be a significant project.
  



 
Schedule 6 (continued)

 47

Water Resource (Great Artesian Basin) Plan 2006 No. 49, 2006
resource operations plan means the resource operations plan
to implement this plan.

this plan means this water resource plan.

volumetric limit, for a water licence, has the same meaning as
volumetric limit has in the Act, section 120B, for a water
allocation.

works replacing works means works that, in relation to the
works being replaced, are a replacement bore within the
meaning of the Code for Self-assessable Development of
Replacement Bores.

Note—

A copy of the code is available on the department’s website.

ENDNOTES
1 Approved by the Governor in Council on 30 March 2006.
2 Notified in the gazette on 31 March 2006.
3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
4 The administering agency is the Department of Natural Resources, Mines

and Water.

© State of Queensland 2006
  


	Queensland
	Contents
	Part 1 Preliminary
	1 Short title
	2 Purposes of plan
	3 Definitions

	Part 2 Plan area and water to which plan applies
	4 Plan area
	5 Management areas and management units
	6 Maps held in digital electronic form
	7 Water to which plan applies

	Part 3 Outcomes for sustainable management of water
	8 Outcomes, including ecological outcomes, for the plan area

	Part 4 Strategies for achieving outcomes
	9 Strategies
	10 Decisions about taking water
	11 Limitation on taking or interfering with water-Act, s 20(6)
	12 Protection of springs
	13 Continued taking of water in Mulgildie management area authorised
	14 Continued taking of water in Clarence Moreton management area authorised
	15 Granting water licences
	16 Unallocated water held as general or State reserve
	17 Granting unallocated water
	18 Matters chief executive must consider
	19 Decisions about granting unallocated water for particular purposes
	20 Granting water from general or State reserve
	21 Application of sdiv 2
	22 Limitation on volume of unallocated water granted
	23 Limitation on use of unallocated water granted
	24 Application of sdiv 3
	25 Limitation on purpose for granting unallocated water
	26 Limitation on volume of unallocated water granted
	27 Details of water licences in resource operations plan
	28 Water licences for town water supply purposes
	29 Granting water from general reserve
	30 Granting water from State reserve
	31 Criteria for protection of flow of water to springs and baseflow to watercourses
	32 Consultation with other States
	33 Water licence to replace particular authority to take water-Act, s 212
	34 Amendment of water licences to state volumetric limit
	35 Relationship with Integrated Planning Act 1997
	36 Measuring devices

	Part 5 Monitoring and reporting requirements
	37 Monitoring
	38 Minister’s report on plan-Act, s 53
	39 Review of plan

	Part 6 Implementing and amending this plan
	40 Implementation schedule
	41 Stated amendment of plan-Act, s 56(4)
	42 Minor or stated amendments of plan-Act, 57(b)

	Part 7 Amendments of other water resource plans
	43 Water resource plan amended in div 1
	44 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies)
	45 Water resource plan amended in div 2
	46 Replacement of s 5 (Water to which plan applies)
	47 Water resource plan amended in div 3
	48 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies)
	49 Water resource plan amended in div 4
	50 Amendment of s 3 (Definitions)
	51 Replacement of s 5 (Water to which plan applies)
	52 Amendment of s 13 (Restriction on purpose for which licence or permit may be issued)
	53 Amendment of s 16 (Restriction on issuing licence or permit to take or use underground water)
	54 Amendment of s 18 (Criteria for deciding licence and permit applications and imposing conditions on licences and permits)
	55 Omission of sch 1 (Great Artesian Basin recharge areas)
	56 Water resource plan amended in div 5
	57 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which this plan applies)
	58 Water resource plan amended in div 6
	59 Replacement of s 6 (Water to which plan applies)
	60 Water resource plan amended in div 7
	61 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies)
	62 Water resource plan amended in div 8
	63 Replacement of s 8 (Water to which plan applies)

	Schedule 1 Plan area
	Schedule 2 Management areas
	Schedule 3 Gatton-Esk Road implementation area
	Schedule 4 Management areas and management units
	Schedule 5 General reserve
	Schedule 6 Dictionary


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


